

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. AND
NEXPOINT ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATHANIEL F. RUBIN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8175

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	5
I. Section 524 Prohibits Third-Party Releases and Exculpations	6
A. The Text and Structure of Section 524 Preclude Third-Party Releases and Exculpations.....	6
B. Section 524(g)'s Narrow Exception for Asbestos Claims Precludes Other Third-Party Releases and Exculpations.....	8
C. Longstanding Bankruptcy Practice Confirms Section 524(e)'s Plain Meaning.....	10
D. General Bankruptcy Code Provisions Do Not Justify Departing from Section 524(e).....	14
II. Section 524(e)'s Limitations Apply Across the Board to Both Third-Party Releases and Third-Party Exculpations.....	16
A. Nothing in the Text of the Bankruptcy Code Supports a Distinction Between Releases and Exculpations.....	17
B. Third-Party Exculpations Invite Abuse	23
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 20-22
<i>In re Bracy</i> , 449 F. Supp. 70 (D. Mont. 1978).....	12
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949).....	13
<i>Charitable DAF Fund LP v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01974, Dkt. 49 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	9
<i>Conway v. O'Brien</i> , 312 U.S. 492 (1941).....	17
<i>In re Council of Unit Owners of 100 Harborview Drive Condo.</i> , 572 B.R. 131 (Bankr. D. Md. 2017)	23
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	10
<i>In re Diversey Bldg. Corp.</i> , 86 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1936).....	11-13
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 15, 19, 26
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	7
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	7
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Nine N. Church St.</i> , 82 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1936)	13
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	15
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 18
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	15
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , 576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	15
<i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8, 16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	21
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	5, 14-16, 18
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	4-6, 8, 14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(3).....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	2-4, 6-11, 14, 16-22
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	4, 8-10, 18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	4, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	5, 14, 15, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	13
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, § 34, 2 Stat. 19, 31.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, § 4, 5 Stat. 440, 444.....	11
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 517, 533.....	11
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 16, 30 Stat. 544, 550.....	11, 12
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106, 4117 (1994).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022).....	16
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Nondebtor Releases and Injunctions in Chapter 11: Revisiting Jurisdictional Precepts and the Forgotten Callaway v. Benton Case</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1998).....	13
Caleb Downs, Note, <i>Without Exception? The Ninth Circuit’s Evolving Stance on Nondebtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 95 S. Cal. L. Rev. 953 (2022).....	22
FCC Br. in <i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2212, 2007 WL 2216441 (7th Cir. July 27, 2007)	19, 24, 25
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in Bankruptcy</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 429 (2022).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Jonathan M. Seymour, <i>Against Bankruptcy Exceptionalism</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1925 (2022)	9
U.S. Trustee Obj. in <i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , No. 19-34054, Dkt. 1671 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2021).....	19, 20
